
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability,  
Councillor Bob Standley 
 
MONDAY, 7 JULY 2025 AT 2.30 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 2 June 2025  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4.   Proposed specialist facility at Chailey St Peter's CE Primary School  (Pages 7 - 14) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

5.   East Sussex Fair Access Protocol 2025  (Pages 15 - 58) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

6.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 27 June 2025 
 
Contact Summer Kelly, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 336654 
Email: summer.kelly@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
 
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 2 June 2025 at Committee Room, County 
Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillors Cross, Denis, Maples and Milligan spoke on item 4 (see minute 5) 

Councillor Murphy spoke on item 5 (see minute 6)  

 

1. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 29 APRIL 2025  

 

1.1  The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
April 2025. 

 

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

2.1 There were none.  

 

3. URGENT ITEMS  

 

3.1 There were none.  

 

4. REPORTS  

 

4.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

5. RESPONSE TO PETITION REGARDING HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 
PROVISION  

 

5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services. 

5.2  Ms Charlotte Strong, Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County Council for a 
bigger school bus to transport the rural children of Barcombe safely to and from Chailey 
Secondary School’ spoke to highlight safety concerns regarding rural children from Barcombe 
walking across fields unaccompanied by a parent or carer in order to get to and from school, the 
policies suitability in order to determine whether the routes are safe and requesting that the 
Council works together with families from Barcombe who are affected, to find safe routes to and 
from their nearest local school.   
 
DECISIONS 
 

5.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that:  

(1) The home to school transport policy (HTST policy) has not changed, and is being 
consistently applied to families across the county; and  

(2) Parents and carers of children who are not entitled to transport assistance can appeal via a 
two-stage process; and  

(3) The possibility of combining current services into a supported bus service available to fare-
paying passengers is being explored. Should this be successful, children who do not qualify for 
transport assistance would be able to travel by bus on payment of the appropriate fare.  

REASONS  

5.4 The HTST policy aligns with the Education Act 1996 and has remained substantially 
unchanged. ESCC policy has been able to provide transport only to children whose available 
walking routes to their local school are further than the statutory walking distance of three miles, 
unless they are medically unfit to walk to school or qualify under extended rights for low-income 
families. 

5.5 Where walking routes have been assessed as unavailable, transport assistance is 
supplied.  Transport assistance is withdrawn if alternative routes are found to be available and 
within the statutory walking distance. In this case a route safety report was requested following 
an application for transport from a family living on the route, as the previous assessment was 
out of date. 

5.6 Routes may be re-assessed at any time and it is possible that the above situation may 
change, should routes become available as a result of improvements to infrastructure and/or 
measuring systems. 

5.7 The petition sets out that there are four families with six children affected in this case.  
East Sussex County Council (ESCC) considers it reasonable to expect these families to work 
together to ensure that the children are able to make the home to school journey in reasonable 
safety. 

5.8 The possibility of combining current services into a supported bus service available to 
fare-paying passengers is being explored. Should this be successful, children who do not qualify 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

for transport assistance would be able to travel by bus on payment of the appropriate fare and 
petitioners will be notified. 

5.9  The HTST policy has not changed and is being consistently applied to families across 
the county. Parents whose children are not entitled to transport assistance are able to appeal 
via a two-stage process. 

 

6. GROVE PARK SCHOOL  

 

6.1  The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.  

DECISIONS 

6.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve a proposal to change the type of need 
catered for by Grove Park School with effect from 1 September 2025 to include Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder and Severe Learning Difficulties in addition to its current designation of 
Profound and Multiple Learning Difficulties. 

REASONS  

6.3 In accordance with the EIA 2006 and the 2013 Regulations, the Local Authority, as the 
responsible body, is required to determine the statutory proposal within 2 months of the end of 
the representation period. The Regulations set out the options the decision-maker must 
consider when making a decision, or the proposal must be referred to the Schools Adjudicator.  
The decision-maker can:  

 reject the proposal  

 approve the proposal without modification 

 approve the proposal with modifications, or  

 approve the proposal, with or without modification, subject to certain conditions being met. 

 

6.4 Over a number of years Grove Park School has accepted pupils with a broader range of 
need than Profound and Multiple Learning Difficulties (PMLD), including pupils with Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and Severe Learning Difficulties (SLD).  The Interim Executive 
Board’s proposal to change the type of need catered for by Grove Park School to include ASD 
and SLD in addition to its current designation of PMLD with effect from 1 September 2025 will 
more accurately reflect the needs of the school’s cohort of pupils.  This means that any new 
admissions to the school would be considered against this new designation, and the school 
would be able to plan its curriculum and support to ensure it meets the needs of these pupils.  
There would be no impact on the placement of current pupils at the school, regardless of their 
need they would continue at the school. 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 

Date: 7 July 2025 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Title of report: Proposed specialist facility at Chailey St Peter’s CE Primary 
School 

Purpose of report: To seek Lead Member approval to publish a statutory proposal to 
establish a new specialist facility at Chailey St Peter’s CE Primary 
School. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1)  approve publication of a statutory proposal to establish a specialist facility for up to 
12 pupils at Chailey St Peter’s CE Primary School; and  

2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposal prior 
to its publication if required. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Local authorities have a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient school places 
for all pupils, including for those with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND).  
The Local Authority’s SEND forecasts provide clear evidence that the Local Authority will 
continue to see an increase in the number of pupils with SEND in the coming years. 
 
1.2 The overall numbers of children and young people with an Education, Health and 
Care Plan (EHCP) have been rising steeply.  In 2023/24, the number of school aged children 
(aged 4-18) in East Sussex with an EHCP stood at 3,989.  Over the next 4 years, the Local 
Authority forecasts that overall numbers of school-aged children with EHCPs will grow, by 
around 34%, to stand at approximately 5,400.  
 
1.3 The number of children identified as autistic is growing year on year and is 
translating into rapidly increasing numbers of EHCPs issued with a primary need 
classification of Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD). Autism diagnoses will likely continue to 
be the biggest driver of rising EHCP numbers in the coming years. 
 
1.4 In recent years, the Local Authority has been implementing its strategy to provide 
SEND places in the county.  This includes the development of more specialist facilities in 
mainstream schools.  The Local Authority would like to establish a facility with a designa
[...]
n. 
 
Statutory process 

2.5 Between 25 April and 23 May 2025, the Local Authority undertook a period of 
consultation with the Chailey St Peter’s CE Primary School community, local schools, and 
key stakeholders on the proposed changes.  The consultation was available on the Local 
Authority’s consultation hub. 
 
2.6 By the close of the consultation period 46 responses had been received.  Appendix 
1 provides a summary of the consultation responses. 
 
2.7 The Local Authority has considered the reasons given by respondents for not 
supporting the proposal.  In response to the concerns raised: 
 

 The proposal to establish a specialist facility at Chailey St Peter’s is part of a broader 
strategy which is developing specialist facilities in schools across the county, so that 
pupils in East Sussex can access specialist provision. The expansion of specialist 
facilities is in line with the government’s inclusion agenda. The school will benefit 
from the expertise of staff that will support all pupils at the school.  

 The proposed location of the facility is at the rear of the school site, away from the 
road.  The facility would have its own dedicated building and fenced outside space to 
keep children safe. 

 
2.8 Full consultation responses are available for Members to view in the Cabinet and 
Members’ Rooms at County Hall. 
 
2.9 In accordance with Section 19 (1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 (EIA 
2006) and the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) 
Regulations 2013 (the regulations) and following the consultation, the Local Authority is 
required to publish a statutory proposal to provide interested parties with a further 
opportunity to comment on or object to the proposal.  It is intended that the statutory 
proposal would be published on the Local Authority’s consultation hub and in the local 
newspaper in July 2025.  Publication would trigger a 4-week period of representation during 
which interested parties could comment on the proposal. 
 

Page 8

https://consultation.eastsussex.gov.uk/childrens-services/specialist-facility-proposal-chailey-st-peters/


2.10 The Local Authority has a duty to determine the proposal within 2 months of the end 
of the representation period.  It is anticipated that a final decision on the proposal would be 
taken by the Lead Member at his decision-making meeting in October 2025.  
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 In conclusion, the Local Authority has a strategy to deliver more specialist facility 
places in mainstream schools across the county, particularly for the growing number of 
children with autism.  To support its strategy, the Local Authority would like to establish a 
specialist facility for up to 12 pupils at Chailey St Peter’s CE Primary School from 1 January 
2026. 
 
3.2 Feedback from the consultation was overwhelmingly positive, with 41 out of 46 
respondents (89%) supportive of the proposal.  For this reason, the Lead Member is 
recommended to: 
 

1) approve publication of a statutory proposal to establish a specialist facility for up to 
12 pupils at Chailey St Peter’s CE Primary School; and 
  

2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposal prior 
to its publication if required. 

 

  
CAROLYN FAIR 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer: Gary Langford 
Tel: 07584262521 
Email: gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
LOCAL MEMBER 
Councillor Matthew Milligan 
 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:gary.langford@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

0 10 20 30 40 50

Undecided

No

Yes

 

Consultation Summary Report 

Consultation on a proposal to establish a specialist facility with a designation of Autistic 
Spectrum Disorder at Chailey St Peter’s CE Primary School.  The facility would 
accommodate up to 12 pupils with autism and associated needs. 

 

1. Consultation 
 
1.1 The consultation ran from 25 April 2025 to 23 May 2025.
[...]
 in-school education 

 Parent of 2 children in East Sussex 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 

Needs and Disability  
 
Date:   7 July 2025 
 
By:   Director of Children’s Services  
 
Title of report: East Sussex Fair Access Protocol 2025 
 
Purpose of report: Update on Fair Access Protocol consultation and adoption from 

September 2025 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Lead Member is recommended to approve the East Sussex Fair Access Protocol 
2025 as set out at Appendix 1, to be adopted from 1 September 2025 following 
agreement and endorsement from the majority of East Sussex schools. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Fair Access Protocol (’the Protocol’ or FAP) aims to ensure that all children and 
young people in East Sussex have equitable access to educational opportunities, particularly 
those who are most vulnerable. It will be used to place children who have been unable to 
secure a place through the usual In Year Admission process.  
 
1.2 The FAP is designed to provide fair access to schools for children who may be 
disadvantaged due to various factors, including socio-economic status, children who are 
electively home educated (whose elective home education (EHE) has been deemed 
unsuitable) and now seeking to return to school, or previous exclusions. 
 
1.3 The protocol emphasises the importance of partnerships among schools, local 
authorities, and organisations to facilitate timely and effective placements for children in need. 
 
1.4  It is important to ensure that the framework for identifying children who fall within the 
categories set out within the protocol aligns with the School Admissions Code 2021 and the 
Local Authority’s statutory duties under the Education Act 1996, particularly in relation to 
placing children in schools in a fair and non-discriminatory manner.   
 
1.5 The Protocol was last reviewed in 2021 and adopted from November 2021. The 
Proto
[...]
signed off by the Primary and Secondary board on the 24 June 2025.  
 
2.4  The new FAP introduces a Fair Access Panel for Primary and Secondary with an 
independent chair appointed.  This will ensure there is transparency and a collegiate 
approach with all headteacher/principals and allowing for representatives from each 
geographical area to be part of panel discussions monthly.  Other changes are chiefly to 
update terminology and clarify responsibilities following the restructure of teams involved. 
 
2.5  The protocol is in accordance with: 
 

 Education Act 1996 

 School Standards and Framework Act 1998 

 School Admissions Code 2021 and School Admission Appeals Code 2022  
 

 Children Act 1989/2004 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 In conclusion, the Fair Access Protocol represents a key commitment by East Sussex 
County Council and schools to uphold the right to education for all children, fostering an 
inclusive community, where every student can thrive. 
 
3.2 The anticipated outcomes of the Fair Access Protocol include improved educational 
attainment for vulnerable students, increased school retention rates, and an inclusive school 
environment across East Sussex. Regular stakeholder feedback will be sought through the 
FAP panels, will be integral to ensuring its effectiveness. 

 

Page 16



3.3 Feedback from the consultation was overwhelmingly positive with 89% of respondents 
supportive of adopting the new Fair Access Protocol from 1 September 2025.  

 

3.4 The new Protocol will provide a clear framework for school leaders and ensure that 
the most vulnerable children can be guaranteed a school place within a clear timeframe that 
meets statutory requirements as set out in the Admissions Code of Practice, 2021. The Lead 
Member is therefore recommended to approve the East Sussex Fair Access Protocol as set 
out at Appendix 1, to be adopted from 1 September 2025. 
 
 
CAROLYN FAIR 
Director of Children’s Services  
Co
[...]
............................................... 25 

Elective Home Education – School Attendance Orders (only) flowchart .......... 30 

In Year Admission Flow Chart ............................................................ 31 

Draft Sudent Transition Information Form ............................................. 31 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

Page 20



   

 

3 

  

 

Executive Summary 

The Fair Access Protocol (FAP) aims to ensure that all children and young people in 

East Sussex have equitable access to educational opportunities, particularly those 

who are most vulnerable. This summary outlines the key processes of the Fair Access 

Protocol, its objectives, and the collaborative strategies employed by East Sussex 

County Council, schools, and partner organisations to support the Protocol.  It will 

be used to place children who have been unable to secure a place through the usual 

In Year Admission process.  

 

Key Objectives: 

1. Equitable Access:  The FAP is designed to provide fair admissions to schools for 

children who may be disadvantaged due to various factors, including socio-economic 

status, children who are electively home educated (whose EHE has been deemed 

unsuitable) and now seeking to return to school, or previous exclusions. 

2. Collaboration: The Protocol emphasises the importance of partnerships among 

schools, local authorities, and organisations to facilitate timely and effective 

placements for children in need. 

 

Actions: 

• To ensure that the framework for identifying children for the protocol aligns 

with the School Admissions Code (2021) and the Local Authority’s statutory 

duties under the Education Act 1996, particularly in relation to placing 

children in schools in a fair and non-discriminatory manner.   

• Establish an independent panel that will streamline the process for schools to 

ensure a consistent and fair approach and to facilitate access to resources 

and support for students, where applicable, under the FAP. 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



   

 

4 

 

Outcome: 

• The anticipated outcomes of the Fair Access Protocol include improved 

educational attainment for vulnerable students, increased school retention 

rates, and an inclusive school environment across East Sussex. Regular 

stakeholder feedback through the FAP panels, will be integral to ensuring its 

effectiveness. 

• In conclusion, the Fair Access Protocol represents a key commitment by East 

Sussex County Council and schools to uphold the right to education for all 

children, fostering an inclusive community, where every student can thrive. 

 

  

Page 22



   

 

5 

Aims of the Protocol 

The aim of the Protocol is to: 

1. Provide a fair and transparent system to ensure that all schools share the 

collective responsibility of helping the most vulnerable, to include:   

➢ Every child, irrespective of their background, should have access to a school 

place. 

➢ Vulnerable children, including those with challenging circumstances, should 

be prioritised. 

➢ Including, every effort must be made to secure a timely school place for all 

children in accordance with their needs,  

➢ Schools cooperating with the LA to admit children under this protocol, 

ensuring that their admissions policies do not conflict with the principles of 

fairness and equity. 

2. Provide a fair and transparent system to ensure that all schools share the 

collective responsibility of helping the most vulnerable children by admitting 

children placed via the Fair Access Protocol.  This includes supporting children 

who have been permanently excluded from other schools or who face barriers 

to accessing mainstream education, ensuring placements are made based on 

need rather than limiting factors such as prior exclusions or challenging 

behaviour.  

3. Ensure that vulnerable children have fair access to a school placement under 

the FAP and that no school can refuse placement based on concerns about 

[...]
ehaviour would still be considered ‘challenging’ 

once all reasonable adjustments have been made. 

  

Page 25



   

 

8 

Legalities  

The protocol is in accordance with: 

• Education Act 1996 

• School Standards and Framework Act 1998 

• Schools Admissions Code (2021) and School Admission Appeals Code 

(2022),  

• Children Act 1989/2004. 

 

The School Admissions Code 2021 (‘the Code’) 

Every Local Authority area is required by law to have a Fair Access Protocol, ‘to 

ensure that unplaced and vulnerable children, and those who are having difficulty 

in securing a school place in-year, are allocated a school place as soon as possible’, 

and all admission authorities in the area must participate in it. 

The Code, which carries the force of law, says ‘participation includes making 

available a representative who is authorised to participate in discussions, make 

decisions on placing children via the Protocol, and admitting pupils when asked to 

do so in accordance with the Protocol, even when the school is full’ (paragraph 3.15). 

The Protocol must be consulted upon and developed in partnership with all schools 

in the Local Authority area.  Once agreed, the Code is clear that, ‘the existing Fair 

Access Protocol will remain binding on all schools in the local area until the point at 

which a new one is adopted’, (3.22). The process for reviewing the Protocol is set 

out in the section ‘Application of the Protocol’ below. 

The Protocol must only be used to place those children who are not able to be placed 

via the usual in year admissions process.    It does not apply to those who are applying 

as part of the normal admissions round. 

Children who already have a suitable offer of a mainstream school place do not 

qualify for placement under the Protocol.  Unnecessary transfers between schools 

are strongly discouraged and schools are expected to work with children and their 

families to prevent these where possible. The Local Authorit
[...]
ocol on this basis, based on the circumstances 

of the case’. 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 2 June 2025
	4 Proposed specialist facility at Chailey St Peter's CE Primary School
	Appendix 1

	5 East Sussex Fair Access Protocol 2025
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 7 July 2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams  

 

Councillor Daniel spoke on item 5 (see minute 13)  

8. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 2 JUNE 2025  

 

8.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
June 2025. 

 

9. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

9.1 There were none.  

 

10. URGENT ITEMS  

 

10.1 There were none.  

 

11. REPORTS  

 

11.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

12. PROPOSED SPECIALIST FACILITY AT CHAILEY ST PETER'S CE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  

 

12.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.  



 

 

 

 

 

DECISIONS  

12.2  The Lead Member RESOLVED to:  

1) approve publication of a statutory proposal to establish a specialist facility for up to 12 pupils 
at Chailey St Peter’s CE Primary School; and  

2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposal prior to its 
publication if required.   

REASONS 

12.3 The Local Authority has a strategy to deliver more specialist facility places in mainstream 
schools across the county, particularly for the growing number of children with autism. To 
support its strategy, the Local Authority would like to establish a specialist facility for up to 12 
pupils at Chailey St Peter’s CE Primary School from 1 January 2026. 

12.4 Feedback from the consultation was overwhelmingly positive, with 41 out of 46 
respondents (89%) supportive of the proposal.  

 

13. EAST SUSSEX FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL 2025  

 

13.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.  

 

13.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note that the East Sussex Fair Access Protocol 2025 
as set out at Appendix 1 to the report, to be adopted from 1 September 2025 following 
agreement and endorsement from the majority of East Sussex schools.  

REASONS  

13.3 The Fair Access Protocol (FAP) represents a key commitment by East Sussex County 

Council and schools to uphold the right to education for all children, fostering an inclusive 
community, where every student can thrive.  
 
13.4 The anticipated outcomes of the Fair Access Protocol include improved educational 
attainment for vulnerable students, increased school retention rates, and an inclusive school 
environment across East Sussex. Regular stakeholder feedback will be sought through the FAP 
panels, will be integral to ensuring its effectiveness. 
 
13.5  Feedback from the consultation was overwhelmingly positive with 89% of respondents 
supportive of adopting the new Fair Access Protocol from 1 September 2025. 
 
13.6 The new Protocol will provide a clear framework for school leaders and ensure that the 
most vulnerable children can be guaranteed a school place within a clear timeframe that meets 
statutory requirements as set out in the Admissions Code of Practice, 2021. 
 



 

 

 

 

13.7 The Lead member noted that a new Fair Access Protocol has been approved by the 
majority of schools in East Sussex and will therefore be adopted from 1 September 2025.  This 
does not require approval by the Lead member, as The School’s Admission code states that, 
Once the Protocol has been agreed by the majority of schools in its area, all admission 
authorities must participate in it. 
 

 

 

 


